CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS

CERTIFIED RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING EARLY VOTING SITE LOCATION FOR STATEWIDE AND FEDERAL ELECTIONS

At a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Grosse Pointe Woods on October 16, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. in the Robert E. Novitke Municipal Complex at 20025 Mack Plaza Dr., Grosse Pointe Woods, MI, with those present and absent being,

PRESENT: Mayor Bryant

Council Members: Brown, Gafa, Granger, Koester, McConaghy, Vaughn

ABSENT: None

The following resolution was offered by Council Member ______, seconded by Council Member ______.

WHEREAS, at the General Election held on November 8, 2022, the electors of the State of Michigan passed Proposal 22-02, which detailed many election related issues and codified them into the State Constitution; and

WHEREAS, the Legislators for the State of Michigan have adopted legislation to enable the many election related issues; and

WHEREAS, the Michigan Election Law, Section 168.720e(2) requires that each Early Voting Site must be designated in the same manner as polling places are designated; and

WHEREAS, Section 168.662 provides that the Legislative Body shall provide a suitable Early Voting Site for each precinct in the municipality and requires that the location be a publicly owned or controlled building; and

WHEREAS, Section 168.662(8) and (a) require notice of the Early Voting Site location must be provided to the registered electors no later than forty-five (45) days before an election; and

WHEREAS, Section 168.662(10) allows for notice to be sent by mail or other method designed to provide actual notice to the registered electors; and

WHEREAS, Section 168.720e(6) states that the Legislative Body may adopt a Resolution to conduct Early Voting in an election held that is not a Statewide or Federal election; and

WHEREAS, Section 168.720e(1) requires that the Clerk of a municipality that does not enter into an agreement with another municipality or County for conducting Early Voting is responsible for administering Early Voting in their municipality; and

WHEREAS, Section 168.720b(2) requires Early Voting must be provided for at least nine (9) consecutive days beginning on the second Saturday before the election and end on the Sunday before the election and must be provided for at least eight (8) hours each day.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Grosse Pointe Woods formally adopts the following:

- 1. The Early Voting Site for the City of Grosse Pointe Woods will be at the Robert E. Novitke Municipal Center, Community Center, 20025 Mack Plaza Drive; and
- 2. The City of Grosse Pointe Woods will send notice of the Early Voting Site location to the registered electors by mail or other method which includes the City Website, Email Newsblast, and other methods the Administration deems appropriate; and
- 3. That the City of Grosse Pointe Woods shall provide Early Voting for all Statewide and/or Federal Elections held in the municipality; and
- 4. That the City of Grosse Pointe Woods does not wish to enter into an agreement for conducting Early Voting with another municipality or the County, therefore the City Clerk is responsible for administering Early Voting in Grosse Pointe Woods; and
- 5. That the City of Grosse Pointe Woods' Early Voting hours will be from 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution is subject to the final enactment of State Legislation.

AYES: Brown, Bryant, Gafa, Granger, Koester, McConaghy, Vaughn

NAYS: None ABSENT: None

Resolution declared adopted.

```
STATE OF MICHIGAN )
) SS.
COUNTY OF WAYNE )
```

CERTIFICATION

I, Paul P. An	tolin, Clerk of the City of Grosse Poi	ointe Woods, do hereby certify that the
foregoing is a true as	nd correct copy of a Resolution adop	ted by the City Council of the City of
Grosse Pointe Woods	s at the regular meeting held on Octob	per 16, 2023.
	PAUL P. ANTOLIN, CITY CLERK	DATE